PSO:PID
GA:PID
HBA:PID

TLBO:PID
MFO:PID
MHBA: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD

-0.06

-0.05

-0.04

-0.03

-0.02

-0.01

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

ΔP
Ti

e (p
.u

)

10 20 30 40 500
Time (sec)

(c)

Figure 11: Dynamic performance of the IPS model with IPFC only (a) ΔF1, (b) ΔF2, and (c) ΔPTie.

Table 5: Performance index of various techniques with IPFC only.

Controllers ITSE
Settling time (s) (Ts) Undershoot (Ush)

ΔF1 ΔF2 ΔPtie ΔF1 ΔF2 ΔPtie

GA : PID 0.08201 14.0647 12.6466 12.7716 0.2216 0.1480 0.1674
TLBO : PID 0.08015 12.8564 13.7882 13.3686 0.1007 0.0926 0.1119
MFO : PID 0.05965 12.5009 11.0403 11.3726 0.1556 0.1197 0.1385
PSO : PID 0.06927 13.939 12.5979 12.7963 0.1884 0.1385 0.1574
HBA : PID 0.30010 37.3795 30.8181 33.3722 0.6440 1.1272 0.1052
MHBA (2DOF+FOPIDN)-PD 0.00090 2.5138 6.3595 6.4189 0.0075 0.0308 0.0292

14 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

GA TLBO MFO PSO HBA MHBA

X-axis: Controller; Y-axis: ITSE values

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

Scenario 1
Scenario 2
IPFC only

Figure 12: Performance index J (ITSE) comparison for all the cases.

Table 6: Te IPS sensitivity analysis.

Parameter variation % Change
Settling time Ts(s) Undershoot Ush

ΔF1 ΔF2 ΔPtie ΔF1 ΔF2 ΔPtie

Nominal 0 2.7035 6.8208 6.8752 0.0213 0.0428 0.0418

TG

−25 2.7036 6.8210 6.8754 0.0213 0.0428 0.0418
+25 2.7034 6.8205 6.8750 0.0213 0.0428 0.0418

TR

−25 2.4453 9.4298 9.5691 0.0179 0.0281 0.0287
+25 2.4464 9.4311 9.5710 0.0180 0.0282 0.0287

R
−25 1.5949 10.0042 10.0851 0.0212 0.0053 0.0051
+25 1.5925 10.0763 10.0715 0.0212 0.0052 0.0050

-25% of TG

Nominal
+25% of TG

15 205 100
Time (sec)

-0.08

-0.06

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02

0.04

ΔF
1
(H

z)

(a)

-25% of TG

Nominal
+25% of TG

-0.025

-0.02

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

ΔF
2
(H

z)

64 100 2 12 14 16 18 208
Time (sec)

(b)

Figure 13: Continued.

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 15

-25% of TG

Nominal
+25% of TG

×10-3

14 18128 10 160 642 20
Time (sec)

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

ΔP
Ti

e (p
.u

)

(c)

Figure 13: Dynamic performance with variation TG (a) ΔF1, (b) ΔF2, and (c) ΔPTie.

-25% of TR

Nominal
+25% of TR

-0.07
-0.06
-0.05
-0.04
-0.03
-0.02
-0.01

0
0.01
0.02
0.03

ΔF
1
(H

z)

12 14 1816104 62 8 200
Time (sec)

(a)

×10-3

-15

-10

-5

0

5

ΔF
2
(H

z)

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 200
Time (sec)

-25% of TR

Nominal
+25% of TR

(b)

Figure 14: Continued.

16 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

×10-3

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

ΔP
Ti

e (p
.u

)

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 200
Time (sec)

-25% of TR

Nominal
+25% of TR

(c)

Figure 14: Dynamic performance with variation TR (a) ΔF1, (b) ΔF2, and (c) ΔPTie.

-25% of R
Nominal
+25% of R

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 200
Time (sec)

-0.06

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02

0.04

ΔF
1
(H

z)

(a)

×10-3

-25% of R
Nominal
+25% of R

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 200
Time (sec)

-15

-10

-5

0

5

ΔF
2
(H

z)

(b)

Figure 15: Continued.

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 17

×10-3

-25% of R
Nominal
+25% of R

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 200
Time (sec)

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

ΔP
Ti

e (p
.u

)

(c)

Figure 15: Dynamic performance with variation R (a) ΔF1, (b) ΔF2, and (c) ΔPTie.

50 100 1500
Time (sec)

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

ΔP
D
 (p

.u
)

(a)

PSO:PID
GA:PID
HBA:PID

TLBO:PID
MFO:PID
MHBA:(2DOF+FOPIDN)-PD

-0.5

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

ΔF
1 (H

z)

50 100 1500
Time (sec)

(b)

Figure 16: Continued.

18 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

PSO:PID
GA:PID
HBA:PID

TLBO:PID
MFO:PID
MHBA:(2DOF+FOPIDN)-PD

50 100 1500
Time (sec)

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

ΔF
2 (H

z)

(c)

PSO:PID
GA:PID
HBA:PID

TLBO:PID
MFO:PID
MHBA:(2DOF+FOPIDN)-PD

-0.06

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02

0.04

ΔP
Ti

e (p
.u

)

50 100 1500
Time (sec)

(d)

Figure 16: Dynamic response of the system under and random step load disturbance (a) RSL changes pattern, (b) ΔF1, (c) ΔF2, and (d)ΔPTie.

PSO: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD
GA: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD
HBA: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD

TLBO: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD
MFO: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD
MHBA: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD

5 10 150
Time (sec)

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

1

ΔF
1
(H

z)

(a)

x10-3

5 10 150
Time (sec)

-10

-5

0

5

ΔF
2
(H

z)

PSO: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD
GA: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD
HBA: (2DOF+FOP
IDN)-PD

TLBO: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD
MFO: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD
MHBA: (2DOF+FOPIDN)
-PD

(b)

Figure 17: Continued.

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 19

the resiliency of the proposed approach in scenarios 1 and 2
as well as with only the IPFC.

5.3. Sensitivity Study. A system’s ability to continue to
function as intended when its variables fuctuate within a
specifed tolerance range is known as its robustness [73]. For
the purpose of evaluating the robustness of the MHBA-
tuned (2DOF+FOPIDN)-PD, there have been a number of